
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 19 JUNE 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Deacon 
Councillor Durrant 
 

Councillor Gale (Chair) 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 3) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
4. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 
5. PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

(Pages 6 - 57) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
 

1  
 

********************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
19 APRIL 2024 
 
********************************************************************************************************* 
Present –  
 
MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors: Pringle (Chair), B Link and A Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Manager 
Jodie Edwards  Litigation Lawyer 
Kim Knight   Licensing Lead Officer 
Phil Nolan  Licensing Compliance Officer 
Kayley Johnston   Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Mr Jonathan Hammond (Applicant)  

Louise Hammond (Applicants Wife) 

Mr Roger Williams (Objector) 

 
The meeting began at 10.00 am 
 
 
1. MINUTES 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then signed by the 
Chair.  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4.       PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises licence for the 
following premises: 
 
The Chipperfield Boot 
Tower Hill 
Chipperfield 
Kings Langley 
Hertfordshire  
WD4 9LN 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



 
 

2  
 

Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that a consultation took place between 7 March and 4 April 2024, during 

which 15 representations were received. These were from residents citing concerns about the potential 

public nuisance created by the proposed later opening hours. 

Amongst the representations received, the following comments were noted:  

 The Premises are close to a large number of houses and, if granted, this license will cause a 

significant disturbance. Chipperfield is a quiet village so the amount of noise will be significant 

and not in keeping with this. Additionally, increased licensing hours could lead to increased 

crime and disorder. 

 The granting of the licence would impact the community and nearby residents. Allowing alcohol 

sales and late-night events at the Premises, situated close to residential properties, would 

present a significant infringement on their right to enjoy their property peacefully.  

 The license would place an excessive burden upon residents to tolerate the noise from 

customers using the garden late at night, and noise from customers leaving the premises in the 

early hours 7 days a week.  

 There are no outside sound barriers to control the noise levels in such a sensitive rural area 

etc. The representations continued.   

The Sub-Committee also heard from Mr Roger Williams in person, on behalf of the Objectors, who 

echoed much of what the residents had said, and reconfirmed that public nuisance may occur if the 

license was to be granted. When asked by the Sub-Committee whether there was any history of ASB 

in the same location, none was cited, save for reports of burglary.  

The Sub-Committee notes that, whilst these were genuine concerns, there was no evidence to suggest 

that the granting of the licensing would seriously undermine one or, all of the licensing objectives as no 

such evidence had been put before the licensing Sub-Committee. Furthermore, there were no 

objections raised by the Responsible Authorises. In conclusion then these concerns are merely 

speculative.  

The Sub-Committee also took the view that the applicant is a responsible businessman, and it 

considered the character references that were submitted. He is also a resident and lives in close 

proximity with his family, and has therefore a vested interest. He said that the plan is not to operate as 

a late-night drinking venue, but as a simple village pub with a safe environment for both children and 

families. He was also prepared to voluntarily limit the opening times to 11 pm/7 days a week. He stated 

that he would also make efforts to include the local community/residents and start a dialogue leading 

to frequent meetings to discuss any issues that may arise. 

Furthermore, the Applicant had confirmed that staff would be appropriately trained, the business would 

have CCTV (night vision), and incident logs would be kept.  

In light of all the submissions and considering all relevant legal provisions, the Sub-Committee has 

resolved to grant the application for a premises licence to The Chipperfield Boot however, the following 

hours will apply: Sunday - Thursday until 2300; Fri and Saturday until 0030. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11:33 am 

Page 3



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows: 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting by: 

(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 
indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press; 

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and 

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and: 

(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 
Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date; 

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will clarify whether that party 
understood it was permissible to have a representative; 

(c) the Chair will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson; 

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider:  
(i) any properly made request by a party for permission for any other 

person, (not being a representative), to appear and  
(ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and 

will only take the same into account if the other parties consent. 
 
3. The Chair will ask whether any Member has an interest to declare and 

whether any Member has visited the premises or place the subject of the 
application. 

 
4. The Chair will establish whether all Members of the Sub-Committee have 

read the papers before them, and then announce the order of speakers. 
 

5. The Chair will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requirements and to summarise any relevant 
information, as necessary. 

 
6. Members may ask any relevant question of any Officer. 
 
7. The Chair will ask each person who is to speak at the meeting for an 

indication of how much time he or she reasonably estimates is required to 
make relevant points concisely, and without undue repetition, and will 
consider a maximum period of time to be applied equally in the case of all the 
parties. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee will hear from the Applicant (or representative, if 

applicable), any other party who has made relevant representations (in that 
order). 

 
9. In every case at a suitable point, Members of the Sub-Committee may ask 

relevant questions of each party. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



10. The Sub-Committee will consider any party’s request to question/cross-
examine another party and will not permit cross-examination unless it is of the 
view that it is required in order for Members to consider the representations, 
application or notice as the case may be. 

 
11. The Chair will invite any person who has addressed the Sub-Committee, or 

those representing them, to summarise their points if they wish. 
 
12. The Chair will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied they 

have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make. 
 
13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 

on the matter before them and make their decision. The Chair may request 
that the applicant or licence holder, other persons, representatives (if any) 
and any Officer present (with the exception of the Legal Officer and Corporate 
and Democratic Services Officer) withdraw during this process – if any further 
clarification or information is required from any person, all parties will be 
recalled. 

 
14. The Chair will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 

condition placed upon the licence (if granted).  
 

15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Assistant 
Director (Legal and Democratic Services). 

 
Please Note: 

 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 
absent parties will be considered. 

 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 
Licensing Officer. 

 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return. 

 
 

Page 5



 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

Report for: 
Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling 
Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 June 2024  

PART: I 

If Part II, reason: - 

 

Title of report: 
Premises Licence Review application under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Contact: 
Sally Mcdonald, Licensing Manager, Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Purpose of report: 

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a review 
of a premises licence, which requires consideration and 
determination by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation. 

Recommendations 
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determine 
the application in accordance with the options set out below. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
 

 Applications are required to be considered with regard to 
the promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention 
of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm. 

 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery  
 

 Consideration of applications for premises licences and 
club premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk 
of judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions. 

 

Implications: 
Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise. 

Consultees: 
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are set out below. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Background papers: 

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations 
 

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
 

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office, December 2022) 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation 
from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on 
any of these activities at premises within the borough. 
 

1.2. The Act provides several forms of authorisation for different scenarios. Persons or 
organisations wishing to carry on activities at premises on a regular basis, or at 
larger one-off events, will require a premises licence to authorise those activities. 
Members’ clubs, satisfying a number of statutory criteria, may alternatively hold a 
club premises certificate. 
 

1.3. Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council, the Licensing of Alcohol & 
Gambling Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of 
applications where representations have been received. 

 
 
2. Applications 
 

2.1. The application detailed in part 5 of this report has been made to the licensing 
authority and requires consideration and determination by the Sub-Committee. 

 
2.2. Notice of application was given by the applicant in each case, through service of a 

copy of the application on specified ‘responsible authorities’ (this obligation is 
fulfilled by officers where the application was given electronically). The applicant 
was also required to give public notice of the application, by way of publication of 
details in a local newspaper, and by displaying a statutory notice at or near the 
premises. Failure to comply with these requirements would render an application 
invalid. Officers have undertaken checks to ensure that these requirements were 
satisfied. 

 
2.3. The applicant and persons making representations have been given notice of the 

hearing in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
 
3. General principles to be followed when determining applications 
 

3.1. When considering applications, the licensing authority is required to carry out its 
functions with a view promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

Page 7

file://///dacorum.local/dbcshare/licensing/Licensing%20Act%202003/Policy%20documents/Policy%20Review%202020/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021-26%20(1.85MB).pdf
file://///dacorum.local/dbcshare/licensing/Licensing%20Act%202003/Policy%20documents/Policy%20Review%202020/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021-26%20(1.85MB).pdf
file://///dacorum.local/dbcshare/licensing/Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Statutory%20182%20Home%20Office%20Guidance%20-%20December%202022.pdf
file://///dacorum.local/dbcshare/licensing/Licensing%20Act%202003/Guidance/Statutory%20182%20Home%20Office%20Guidance%20-%20December%202022.pdf


 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

3.2. The licensing authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the Appendices. 
 

3.3. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Applications must be considered with regard to the 
principles of fair process and the Human Rights Act. 
 

3.4. The Statement of Licensing Policy makes clear to applicants and persons who have 
made representations the considerations that will be taken into account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
 

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
appropriate and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-
Committee should only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , 
and should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other 
statutory provisions are not considered to be appropriate. 
 

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives. 

 
3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 

representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision. 

 
 
4. Options available to the Sub-Committee 

 
4.1. When determining an application for the review of a premises licence (under section 

51), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a) take no action; 

Page 8



(b) modify the conditions of the licence (by way of alteration, omission or addition); 
(c) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(d) remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(e) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(f) revoke the licence. 
 

 
 
5. Details of application 
 

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix: 
 

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application 

A 
Per Tutti, 222 High Street, 
Berkhamsted Hertfordshire HP4 1AG 

Review of Premises 
licence (s.51 Licensing 
Act 2003) 

 

Page 9



 APPENDIX A 

 
Applicants name 
 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement 

Name and address of 
premises 
 

Per Tutti 
222 High Street  
Berkhamsted 
Hertfordshire 
HP4 1AG 
 

Ward 
 

Berkhamsted Castle 

 
1. Current Licence 

 
1.1 The premises has a premises licence, granted on 3 May 2018. 
 
1.2 The premises licence authorises the sale by retail of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises as follows: 
 
Mondays  10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Tuesdays  10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Wednesdays  10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Thursdays  10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Fridays 10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Saturdays  10:00 hours until 00:00 hours 
Sundays  12:00 hours until 23:30 hours 

 
2. Application 

 
2.1 An application to review the premises licence was received on 29th 

April 2024 on the grounds of failing to promote the crime and 
disorder objective as illegal working had been identified at the 
premises. 
 
A copy of the premises licence is set out at Annex A. 
 
A copy of the Review application is set out at Annex B. 

 
3. Details of Representations 

 
3.1 Consultation took place between 30 April 2024 and 27 May 2024.  

No representations, either in support of, or against the application 
have been received. 
 

3.2 Comments and responses were received from responsible 
authorities as follows: 
 
Hertfordshire Constabulary – comments, no representations. 
Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue – No representations. 

Page 10



NHS Herts – no representations. 
Environmental and Community Protection – confirmed nature of 
review is not within their remit. 
Planning – no representations. 
Trading Standards – no response. 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board – no response. 
Licensing authority – no response. 

 
4. Local Policy and Statutory Home Office guidance 

 
4.1 Local policy and relevant Statutory Section 182 Guidance is set out 

at Annex C. 
  

Page 11



ANNEX A 
PREMISE LICENCE: PER TUTTI 

 

 

 
  

Page 12



 

 
  

Page 13



 

 
  

Page 14



 

 
  

Page 15



 

 

 
  

Page 16



 

 

 
  

Page 17



 
 
  

Page 18



 
  

Page 19



 
  

Page 20



 
  

Page 21



 
  

Page 22



 
  

Page 23



ANNEX B CONTINUED 
HOME OFFICE REVIEW REPORT 

 

 
  

Page 24



 
  

Page 25



 
  

Page 26



 
  

Page 27



 
  

Page 28



 
  

Page 29



 
  

Page 30



 
  

Page 31



 
  

Page 32



 
  

Page 33



 
  

Page 34



 
  

Page 35



 
  

Page 36



 
  

Page 37



 
  

Page 38



 
  

Page 39



 
  

Page 40



 
  

Page 41



 
  

Page 42



 
  

Page 43



 
  

Page 44



 
  

Page 45



 
  

Page 46



 
  

Page 47



 
  

Page 48



 
  

Page 49



 
  

Page 50



 
  

Page 51



 
  

Page 52



 
  

Page 53



 
  

Page 54



ANNEX C 
LOCAL POLICY AND NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

LOCAL POLICY 
 
8. REPRESENTATIONS AND REVIEWS 
 
8.4. Applications for the review of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate may only be made in the prescribed form, and following the 
procedure set out in the Act. Licensing officers are able to offer further 
advice on this procedure to any party considering making an application 
for review of a licence. 

 
8.5. The Licensing Authority must have reasonable grounds in order to take 

action to refuse, to revoke or to suspend a licence. This means that it will 
usually need to see evidence which substantiates the grounds cited in 
representations or review applications if it is to act upon those grounds. 
Speculative grounds which cannot be substantiated have previously 
been found by the courts to carry little weight in the decision-making 
process, and it is therefore likely that the Licensing Authority would be 
unable to take action of a type referred to above if such grounds are the 
only ones cited in respect of an application. 

 
NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.   THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime 

including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing 
authorities should work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as 
well as the police, in respect of these matters. Licence conditions that are 
considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in licensed 
premises might include requiring a premises licence holder to undertake 
right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or 
requiring that evidence of a right to work check, either physical or digital 
(e.g. a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work check or a 
clear copy of the online right to work check) are retained at the licensed 
premises. 

 
8. APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES LICENCES 
 
8.6 Where an immigration officer has reason to believe that any premises are 

being used for a licensable activity, the officer may enter the premises 
with a view to seeing whether an offence under any of the Immigration 
Acts is being committed in connection with the licensable activity. 

 
11. REVIEWS 
 
11.15 When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a 

responsible authority or any other person, or in accordance with the 
closure procedures described in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, 

Page 55



closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The arrangements for the 
hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website 
(www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises 
licence holder is made fully aware of any representations made in 
respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the representations 
and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore 
been able to prepare a response. 

 
Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 
 
11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority 

which it may exercise on determining a review where it considers them 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to 
take any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. 
In addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an 
informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend 
improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that 
licensing authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important 
mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively 
promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence 
holder. 

 
11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or 

environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring 
improvement – either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their 
own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing authorities should 
not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account when 
considering what further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing 
authorities may take into account any civil immigration penalties which a 
licence holder has been required to pay for employing an illegal worker. 

 
11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory 

powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding 
new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), 
for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door 
supervisors at particular times; 

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, 
to exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music 
(where it is not within the incidental live and recorded music 
exemption)10; 

• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because 
they consider that the problems are the result of poor management; 

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
• revoke the licence. 
 

Page 56



11.23 Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of 
conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either 
permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months. Temporary 
changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months could impact 
on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected 
to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing 
objectives or preventing illegal working. So, for instance, a licence could 
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from 
allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. 
However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact 
that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and 
proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and for the 
prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. But where premises are 
found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not 
hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the 
problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed 
insufficient, to revoke the licence. 

Page 57


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Procedure of the hearing
	5 Premises Licence Review application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Per Tutti Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

19 JUNE 2024 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillors: Gale (Chair), Deacon and Durrant 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Jodie Edwards Litigation Lawyer 
Sally Mcdonald Licensing Manager 
Kim Knight  Licensing Lead Officer 
Trudi Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Applicant - Home Office Immigration (Item 5)  
Premises Licence Holder (Item 5) 
Premises Licence Holders Representative (Item 5) 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.07 am 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were deferred.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (Item 5). 
 



5   PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Full details can be found in the Part II Minutes.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.01 am 
 


